
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Executive to be held on 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 10.30 am in the Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
 
Members of the Executive – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Hinchcliffe (Chair) 
I Khan 
Ross-Shaw 
Ferriby 
Jabar 
Duffy 

 
Notes: 
 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
 

• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in 
place. Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting 
should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 
• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 

officer named at the foot of that agenda item.   
 
 
From:      To: 
 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact:  Yusuf Patel / Fatima Butt 
Phone: 07970 411923/07970 411746 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk/fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members 
on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include 
the nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)       Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
  

Type of Interest You must: 
    
Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest; not participate in 
the discussion or vote; and leave the 
meeting unless you have a dispensation. 

    
Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak but otherwise not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the 
meeting unless you have a dispensation. 

    
Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless the 
matter affects the financial interest or 
well-being 
  

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interests of a majority of 
inhabitants of the affected ward, and  
  
(b) a reasonable member of the public 
knowing all the facts would believe that 
it would affect your view of the wider 
public interest; in which case speak on 
the item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak but otherwise not do 
not participate in the discussion or 
vote; and leave the meeting unless 
you have a dispensation. 

 



 

  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 

not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them.  A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
  

2.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Yusuf Patel / Fatima Butt – 07970 411923 / 07970 411746) 
 
 
 

 

 
3.   RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 
To note any recommendations to the Executive that may be the subject 
of report to a future meeting.  (Schedule to be tabled at the meeting).   
  

(Yusuf Patel / Fatima Butt – 07970 411923 / 07970 411746) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

B. STRATEGIC ITEMS 
 
  

LEADER OF COUNCIL & CORPORATE 
 

(Councillor Hinchcliffe) 
 

  
4.   SHIPLEY LOCALITY PLAN - PROGRESS UPDATE 2023  

 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “Y”) 
which gives an update on the progress achieved towards addressing 
the locality-wide priorities set out in the Shipley Locality Plan during 
2023.       
  
Recommended – 
  
(1)      The Executive is invited to comment on the Shipley 
 Locality Plan – Progress Update 2023, as set out in 
 Appendix 1 to Document “Y”. 
  
(2)      The Executive requests that the Shipley Area Co-
 ordinators, accompanied by the Chair of Shipley Area 
 Committee, presents a progress report to the Executive in 
 12 months time, setting out the progress and achievements 
 made for each of the priorities detailed in the Shipley 
 Locality Plan during 2023/24. 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Health and Social Care / Corporate 
  

(Damian Fisher/ Mick Charlton - 01535 437146) 
 
 

1 - 30 

 
C. PORTFOLIO ITEMS 

  
REGENERATION, PLANNING & TRANSPORT 

PORTFOLIO 
 

(Councillor Ross-Shaw) 
 

  
5.   DELIVERY AGREEMENT WITH BRADFORD CULTURE COMPANY 

LTD  
 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “Z”) 
which seeks delegated approval to the Strategic Director, Place, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Healthy People and Places, 
the Director of Finance and the Director of Legal and Governance, 
responsibility for agreeing the detailed terms of the overarching 
Delivery Agreement to be entered into with Bradford Culture Company 
Ltd (the Company) and with the Department for Culture, Media and 
Sport (DCMS). 

31 - 36 



 

  
Recommended – 
  
That the Executive  
  

(1)      Agree: 
  

(i)            the key issues to be covered within the  
agreements between the council and 
Bradford Culture Company Ltd and the 
Department for Culture, Media and Sports as 
set out within the report. 

  
(ii)           the key priorities to form the basis of the 

funding agreements between the council 
and Bradford Culture Company Ltd and the 
Department for Culture, Media and Sports as 
set out within the report. 

  
(2)    Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Place, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Healthy 
People and Places, the Director of Finance and the 
Director of Legal and Governance, to agree the detail 
terms to be incorporated within the overarching 
Delivery Agreement with Bradford Culture Company 
Ltd and associated funding agreements and to enter 
into those agreements on behalf of the council. 

  
(3)    Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Place, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Healthy 
People and Places, the Director of Finance and the 
Director of Legal and Governance, to agree the terms 
of the agreements required with the Department of 
Culture Media and Sport and to enter into those 
agreements on behalf of the council. 

  
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  

(Alan Lunt – 01274) 434748) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
the Executive to be held on 5 December 2023 

Y 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Shipley Locality Plan – Progress update 2023 
 
Summary statement: 
 
As part of the Council-wide programme of ‘Strengthening Locality Working’, 
Neighbourhood and Community Services worked with other Council services and partner 
agencies to develop five Locality Plans, one for each constituency that make up the 
Bradford District.  This report gives an update on the progress achieved towards 
addressing the locality-wide priorities set out in the Shipley Locality Plan during 2023.  
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Locality Plans are being developed in consultation with a wide variety of partners with 
the aim of ensuring that the voices of all communities in the Locality are heard. They are 
underpinned by a cross cutting principle of tackling inequality in our communities and aim 
to deliver a broad range of projects, approaches, and partnership interventions to provide 
support to our communities. As a Council, we have committed to keeping equalities at the 
heart of what we do - ‘This means everyone can access services regardless of their 
background, that we embrace our different communities across the whole district and that 
we build an inclusive organisation.’ In collaboration with partners, we will support this 
approach, address inequality, and improve opportunities for communities across our 
district. 
 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director of Place  
Phone:01274 434748/433761 
E-mail: david.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of the Council 
 

Report Contact: Damian Fisher/ Mick 
Charlton Shipley Area Coordinator  
Phone: (01535) 437146 
E-mail: mick.charlton@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care/Corporate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/

mailto:david.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:mick.charlton@bradford.gov.uk


 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

As part of the Council-wide programme of ‘Strengthening Locality Working’, 
Neighbourhood and Community Services worked with other Council services and 
partner agencies to develop five Locality Plans, one for each constituency that 
make up the Bradford District.  This report gives an update on the progress 
achieved towards addressing the locality-wide priorities set out in the Shipley 
Locality Plan during 2023.      
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The vision for the Locality Working approach is to build safe, strong, and active 

localities where citizens and local leaders are empowered to work alongside public 
agencies and partners to address local needs and issues. Working collaboratively 
and creatively, they utilise local assets, resources, and opportunities to enhance 
community capacity and tackle inequalities. People are at the heart of service 
design and delivery, and experience coordinated support within their localities and 
only need to tell their story once. A stronger focus on prevention and early help 
promotes better outcomes for local people and helps reduce the need for statutory 
interventions wherever possible. 

 
2.2 To achieve this vision the project advocates a stronger role for Bradford Council 

and its partners as a leader and place shaper, aligning delivery and resources, 
renewing the emphasis on the role of Area Committees, and supporting local 
councillors in their capacity as democratic champions.   
  

2.3  The project has seen the strengthening of resource and capability within 
Neighbourhood & Community Services, including the recruitment of 15 Assistant 
Ward Officers and five Stronger Communities Participation & Engagement Officers 
and a broadening of the role and influence of Area Co-ordinators as convenors of 
place.  
 

2.4 This work is underpinned by developing arrangements for a Council-wide locality 
approach to prevention and early help that promotes collaboration between Council 
col
[...]
cality Plan through a District wide survey and through consultation in Youth Work 
settings. It is hoped that through taking action in line with the priorities set out in the 
Locality Plan that the outcomes for Bradford’s Looked After Children will be 
improved. 

 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
7.9.1 No known implications 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None  
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Decisions related to Locality Plans are the responsibility of the relevant Area 

Committee. Therefore, this report is presented to the Executive for information, 
discussion, and comment.  
   

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 The Executive is invited to comment on the Shipley Locality Plan – Progress 

Update 2023, as set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 
 
10.2 The Executive requests that the Shipley Area Co-ordinators, accompanied by the 

Chair of Shipley Area Committee, presents a progress report to the Executive in 12 
months’ time, setting out the progress and achievements made for each of the 
priorities detailed in the Shipley Locality Plan during 2023/24. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1: Shipley Locality Plan – Progress Update and case studies 2023  
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1  Shipley Area Committee meeting Wednesday 25th January 2023 – Locality Plan -

Progress Update (Document ‘L’). 
 
12.2 Shipley Area Committee meeting Wednesday 2nd August 2023 – Locality Plan – 

Progress Update (Document ‘E’)  
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



                 Appendix 1 

Shipley Localities Plan progress update November 2023 

Bradford District  
Priority Outcomes  
2021-25 
 

Shipley Locality Wide Priorities 2022-25 
 

 1.1 We will work to improve links between formal training providers and the community and business     
sectors (WF)  
Progress: 
The ‘Shipley Area Skills & Employment Partnership’ was formed in December last year. Key partners are 
the Area Office, SkillsHouse, Shipley College, the 
[...]
n to roll out across all Shipley Parks in the constituency 
next year and a report is scheduled to go to Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Jan 2024 to review 
including the National Picture. 
 
Climate Action Fund (WYCA) 74k  
Grants have been awarded to 4 Community groups in the Shipley Area to support climate friendly projects 
The projects aim to inspire behaviour change and raise awareness of the climate emergency and offer real 
reductions in the Areas carbon footprint. The total grant fund was £73,800. 

Wilsden parish Council have been awarded £7,000 for thinning and canopy reduction of trees in adopted 
woodland.  

The Kirkgate centre awarded £33,839 to provide Solar Panels and extra thermal insulation.  

St Peters church were awarded £6,546 for LED lighting.  

Northcliffe Environmental Enterprises Team were awarded £26,865 for installation of solar panels. 

Community Chest  
Shipley Area Committee continues support ‘grow your own’ initiatives  

 

P
age 30



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
the Executive to be held on December 5 2023 

Z 
 
 
Subject:  Delivery Agreement with Bradford Culture Company Ltd. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Full Council of July 13 2021 formally agreed to commit £10million towards delivery 
of UK City of Culture 2025, subject to the bid for UK City of Culture Status being 
successful. The Department of Culture, Media, and Sport (DCMS) confirmed the bids 
success during May 2022.  
 
The purpose of this report is to seek delegated approval to enable the Strategic 
Director, Place, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Healthy People and 
Places, the Director of Finance and the Director of Legal and Governance, to agree 
the terms of the overarching Delivery Agreement and funding agreements with 
Bradford Culture Company Ltd including agreements with DCMS, in relation to 
preparations and events that will take place as part of the Districts designation as 
UK City of Culture 2025. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The delivery of events as part of UK City of Culture 2025 will be accessible to all within the 
communities of Bradford District and to visitors, regardless of circumstances and special 
characteristics. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director, Place 

Portfolio:  Healthy People and Places 
 
 

Report Contact:  Alan Lunt – Programme 
Director, City of Culture 
Phone: (01274) 434748 
E-mail: alan.lunt@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The report recommends that the Executive agree to delegate to the Strategic 

Director, Place, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Healthy People and 
Places, the Director of Finance and the Director of Legal and Governance, 
responsibility for agreeing the detailed terms of the overarching Delivery Agreement 
to be entered into with Bradford Culture Company Ltd (the Company) and with the 
Department for Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS). 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Bradford Culture Company Ltd (the Company) was incorporated during November 

2019, with the objective of promoting arts, culture, heritage, and creativity in 
Bradford District. The Company, working in partnership with the council, submitted 
a formal bid to become the UK City of Culture for 2025 during January 2022. During 
May 2022, it was announced that the bid had been successful.  

 
2.2 The bid document committed the council and the Company to delivering a number 

of key outcomes and objectives. For example, Full Council of July 13 2021 formally 
agreed to commit £10million towards UK City of Culture delivery, subject to the 
success of the bid. Similarly, the Company were obliged to deliver against a range 
of outcomes in order to ensure that the designation as UK City of Culture 2025 
could be successfully delivered. 

 
2.3 The council established a ‘District Readiness’ structure during early 2023, with the 

purpose of ensuring that the District was fully prepared for the arrival of 2025 in 
terms of appearance, cleanliness, and structures to manage the increased footfall 
and visitor numbers that the year of culture will bring. The council collaborates very 
closely with the Executive Director, Creative Director, and management team of the 
Company in order to co-ordinate activity, avoid duplication and ensure that there is 
effective governance and delivery structures in place to assure the successful 
delivery of UK City of Culture 2025. 
 

2.4 The intention is to now formalise the relationship between the parties by 
incorporating all obligations and expectations of both the council and the Company, 
as the key delivery agent for UK City of Culture 2025, into an overarching Delivery 
Agreement. This will ensure robust governance arrangements are in place and will 
act to mitigate the risk of unforeseen financial or operational events. It will also 
ensure responsibilities are clear and ensure delivery of key objectives by both the 
council and the Company. This reflects the models utilised in previous Cities of 
Culture and the Department for Culture Media and Sport (DCMS), who are the 
sponsors of UK City of Culture (and also key funders of 2025), expect the council 
and the Company to enter into such agreements to safeguard the significant public 
resources to be used to deliver the year of culture programme. A similar agreement 
will be required between the council and DCMS. 

 
2.5 Key Issues to be covered in the Delivery Agreements will include (but will not be 

limited to). 
 

• Flow through of relevant agreement terms with DCMS 
• The role of the council as financial guarantor 

Page 32



• The financial commitment of the council 
• The obligations on BCCL to deliver key deliverables  as part of UK City of 

Culture 2025 
• Detail of the legal and operational / delivery relationship between the council 

and BCCL 
• The obligations of both the council and BCCL in the role of acc
[...]
’ option and not enter into such 

agreements, it is likely that DCMS and other potential funding agencies such as 
Heritage Lottery Fund and Arts Council would consider the risk of grant funding not 
being used effectively too great and would potentially withdraw their support, 
seriously undermining the ability to deliver the benefits expected from UK City of 
Culture status. This would result in a failure to deliver the expected benefits of the 
year of culture, including an expected increase in visitor numbers of 3.3million 
during 2025, contributing £140m directly to the Districts economy, the creation of 
2500 new permanent jobs and over 11,500 training opportunities for local residents. 
Failure to deliver the year of culture effectively would also result in significant 
reputational damage compared to the significant reputational benefit that the year is 
set to bring, which will impact on future investment and economic growth within the 
District. 

 

Page 35



 The form of agreements with BCCL will be the subject of a rigorous options 
appraisal process in order to ensure that the final documents provide clarity of the 
roles of both parties and ensures effective delivery of City of Culture 2025 in the 
most efficient and effective way possible. 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Executive  
 
 (1)   Agree: 

• the key issues to be covered within the  agreements between the council 
and Bradford Culture Company Ltd and the Department for Culture, Media 
and Sports as set out within the report. 
 

• the key priorities to form the basis of the funding agreements between the 
council and Bradford Culture Company Ltd and the Department for 
Culture, Media and Sports as set out within the report. 

 
(2)  Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Place, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Healthy People and Places, the Director of Finance  and 
the Director of Legal and Governance, to agree the detail terms to be 
incorporated within the overarching Delivery Agreement with Bradford Culture 
Company Ltd and associated funding agreements and to enter into those 
agreements on behalf of the council. 

 
(3)  Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Place, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Healthy People and Places, the Director of Finance and 
the Director of Legal and Governance, to agree the terms of the agreements 
required with the Department of Culture Media and Sport and to enter into 
those agreements on behalf of the council. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 

None 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 Minutes of Full Council – July 13 2021, ‘Proposed additions to the Revenue / 

Capital budget’ 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 SHIPLEY LOCALITY PLAN - PROGRESS UPDATE 2023
	Doc Y Appendix 1

	5 DELIVERY AGREEMENT WITH BRADFORD CULTURE COMPANY LTD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on Tuesday, 
5 December 2023 in the Council Chamber - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 

Commenced 10.30 am 
Concluded 10.55 am 

 
Members of the Executive – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Hinchcliffe  
I Khan 
Ross-Shaw 
Ferriby 
Jabar 
Duffy 

 
Observer: Councillors Dearden (Minute 55) and Pollard. 
 
Councilllor Hinchcliffe in the Chair 
 
 
  
52.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under discussion were made. 
  
 
  

53.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
 
  

54.   RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
 
There were no recommendations referred to the Executive.  

55.   SHIPLEY LOCALITY PLAN - PROGRESS UPDATE 2023 
 
The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “Y”) which gave an 
update on the progress achieved towards addressing the locality-wide priorities 
set out in the Shipley Locality Plan during 2023.       
  
The Shipley Area Coordinators and the Shipley Area Committee Chair were 



 

 
2 

present at the meeting to explain the activities undertaken over the past year, and 
respond to Members’ questions. 
  
A brief overview was given around the delivery of the Locality Plan and examples 
given of projects undertaken to date.  It was explained that all the actions were 
being RAG rated with a view to eliminating all the reds.  Progress to date on all 
the priorities was good and equality and diversity considerations had been 
embedded in all the actions. Working with young people around anti-social 
behaviour through a theatre company and supporting young people with LGBTq+ 
issues were given as examples of the work undertaken.  Work to support older 
people isolated during the pandemic was also alluded to, with a view to 
reengaging them back into the community.  A group supporting women going 
through the menopause was also cited as well as work around biodiversity 
through reducing the use of Glyphosate and reducing grass cutting by creating 
more wild meadows, the success of which would be extended to other parts of the 
Shipley constituency. 
  
The Chair of Shipley Area Committee stated that community partnerships was a 
key area of activity by trying to get different communities on board; work around 
getting Purple Flag status for Bingley was also important, so that Bingley was 
recognised as a safe town, and if successful, this could be rolled to other areas of 
the district. 
  
The Leader stated that regarding community health partnerships, currently they 
were not co-terminus with the Wards, and she ascertained what work was taking 
place to build better links with them, and to make sure we work better going 
forward.  In response it was stressed that this was being progressed through the 
Shipley Area Leadership Team and that there was an officer who worked across 
the constituency to pull together this piece of work and this was already paying 
dividend. 
  
The Regeneration Planning and Transport Portfolio Holder welcomed the plan 
and the regeneration ambitions set out therein and stated that the Towns Funds 
was a key component, together with the localities work taking place. The Leader 
added that more signage and publicity around biodiversity would assist in getting 
the message across of why we were doing this and the benefits that would 
accrue. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)      The Executive commented on the Shipley Locality Plan –            
 Progress Update 2023, as set out in Appendix 1 to Document “Y”. 
  
(2)      The that the Shipley Area Co-ordinators, accompanied by the Chair 
 of Shipley Area Committee, be requested to present a progress report 
 to the Executive in 12 months time, setting out the progress and 
 achievements made for each of the priorities detailed in the Shipley 
 Locality Plan during 2023/24. 
  
To be Actioned by: Shipley Area Coordinators  
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Health and Social Care / Corporate 
   

56.   DELIVERY AGREEMENT WITH BRADFORD CULTURE COMPANY LTD 
 
The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “Z”) which sought 
delegated approval to the Strategic Director, Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Healthy People and Places, the Director of Finance and the 
Director of Legal and Governance, responsibility for agreeing the detailed terms 



 

 
3 

of the overarching Delivery Agreement to be entered into with Bradford Culture 
Company Ltd (the Company) and with the Department for Culture, Media and 
Sport (DCMS). 
  
The Healthy People and Places Portfolio Holder in welcoming the report 
explained that this was very much about agreeing the delegation around decision 
making and she thanked the officers for progressing this piece of work with the 
Culture Company and with the DCMS. 
  
The details of the roles, responsibilities and obligation in delivery of a successful 
City of Culture 2025 were alluded to by the Programme Director, City of Culture 
and he stressed that there was a need to formalise those relationships with the 
different bodies involved, and therefore delegation was being requested to finalise 
the agreement going forward.  It was therefore: 
  
Resolved – 
  
That the Executive  
  

(1)      Agreed: 
  

(i)              the key issues to be covered within the  agreements 
between the council and Bradford Culture Company 
Ltd and the Department for Culture, Media and Sports 
as set out within Document “Z”. 

  
(ii)            the key priorities to form the basis of the funding 

agreements between the council and Bradford Culture 
Company Ltd and the Department for Culture, Media 
and Sports as set out within Document “Z”. 

  
(2)    That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director, Place, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Healthy People and 
Places, the Director of Finance and the Director of Legal and 
Governance, to agree the detail terms to be incorporated within 
the overarching Delivery Agreement with Bradford Culture 
Company Ltd and associated funding agreements and to enter 
into those agreements on behalf of the council. 

  
(3     That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director, Place, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Healthy People and 
Places, the Director of Finance and the Director of Legal and 
Governance, to agree the terms of the agreements required with 
the Department of Culture Media and Sport and to enter into 
those agreements on behalf of the council. 

  
To be Actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  
  
  
  
 

         
 
 



 

 
4 

 
        Chair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Executive 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


